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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
JUDITH T. ALVARADO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
PEGGIE BRADFORD TARWATER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 169127
California Department of Justice
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6448
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117
E-mail: Peggie.Tarwater@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. 800-2018-049934
Probation Against, :
MUNIR UWAYDAH, M.D. _
16601 Ventura Blvd., Fourth Floor DEFAULT DECISION
Encino, CA 91436 AND ORDER '

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A [Gov. Code, § 11520]
62059,

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  OnNovember 20, 2019, Complainant Christine J. Lally, in her official capacity as the
Interim Executive Director of the Medical Board of .Califomia, Department of Consumer Affairs
(Bbard), filed Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2018-049934 against Munir Uwaydah, M.D.
(Respondent) before the Medical Board of California.
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2. On April 11, 1997, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A
62059 to Respondent. The Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate expired on April 30, 2015, and
has not been renewed.! (Exh. 1.)

3. OnNovember 20, 2019, Michelle Solorio, an employee of the Complainant Agency,
served by Certified Mail a copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2018-049934,
Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code
sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 to Respondent's address of record with the Board, which
was and is 16601 Ventﬁra Boulevard, Fourth Floor; Encino, CA 91436. Ms. Solorio also served a
copy of the same documents on Respondent’s last known counsel of record, Peter Osinoff, Bonne
Bridges, et al., 355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 1750, Los Angeles, CA 90071-1562. (Exh. 2.)

4, On November 23, 2019, counsel for the Board received an email from the office of
Bonne Bridges, et al., indicating that the ﬁrm"s representation of Respondent had concluded and
requesting that the office be removed from the service list. (Exh. 3.)

5. | On December 4,2019, the documents served at Respondent’s address of record were
returned by tile US Post Office, marked “Return to Sender,” “Unclaimed,” and “Unable to
Forward.” (Exh. 4.)

6.  On January 26, 2020, Anna Logan, an employee of the Complainant Agency, served
by Certified Mail a copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2018-049934, Statement to
Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code sections 11507.5,
11507.6, and 11507.7 to the address of Stewart Frye, Law Offices of Frye & Hsieh, 888 South
Figueroa Street, Suite 860, Los Angeles, Califorﬁia 90017, as that address had been provided to
Board in a January 1, 2012 correspondence from Mr. Hsieh, as prior counsel for Respondent, for
ﬁse in communicating with Respondent. (Exh. 5.)

7. The documents served at the address provided by Stewart Frye were returned by the

U.S. Post Office, marked “Return to Sender,” “Not Deliverable as Addressed,” and “Unable to

! On June 10, 2013, an automatic cancellation order of Respondent’s license order was
issued canceling Respondent’s license. Respondent filed a petition for writ of mandate and
subsequent appeal contesting the order, and the matter was remanded to the Board for further
proceedings on December 1,2017. (See Exh. 1.)
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Forward.” (Exh. 6.)

8 On Augusvt 6, 2020, a Courtesy Notice of Default was served via FedEx by the Office
of the Attorney General on behalf of the Board to both Respondent’s address of record and to
Stewart Frye, of the Law Offices of Frye & Hsieh, at the address of Mr. Frye listed with the State
Bar of California, 2425 Mission Street, Suite 3, San Marino CA 91108-1620. (Exh. 7.)

9.  The FedEx package addressed to Respondent’s address of record was returned to the
Office of the Attorney General with the word “Moved’ written across the front of the envelope.
(Exh. 8.)

10. Service of the Petition to Revoke Probation was effective as a matter of law under the
provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (¢).

11. No Notice of Defense was received from Respondent. (Declaration of Peggie
Bradford Tarwater (Tarwater Declaration), Exh. 9.)

12. In adisciplinary action entitled, In the Matter of the Third Amended Accusation
Against Munir Uwaydah, M.D., Case No. 04-2006-172448, the Medical Board of California,
issued a decision, effective October 1, 2010, in which Respondent's Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate was revoked (Decision). However, the revocation was stayed and Respondent's
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was placed on probation for a period of two years with
certain terms and conditions. A copy of the Decision is attached as Exhibit A to the Petition to
Revoke Probation. (Exh. 2A.)

13. Condition 8 of Respondent’s probation, Residing or Practicing Out-Of-State, states in

pertinent part:

In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside or to
practice, Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in writing 30 calendar days
prior to the dates of departure and return. Non-practice is defined as any period of
time exceeding 30 calendar days in which Respondent is not engaging in any
activities defined in Sections 2051 and 2052 of the Business and Professions Code.

.. . Periods of temporary or permanent residence outside California will not
‘apply to the reduction of the probationary term. Periods of temporary or permanent
residence or practice outside California will relieve Respondent of the responsibility
to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the exception of this
condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws and
Probation Unit Compliance.
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Respondent’s license shall be automatically cancelled if Respondent’s period
of temporary or permanent residence or practice outside California total two years.

(Exh. 2A, Decision at pp. 6-7.)

14. On or about October 12, 2010, counsel for Respoﬁdent advised the Board in writing
that Respondent left the United States for Lebanon the last week of June 2010. The departure
was reportedly the result of Respondent’s need to appear in a family law matter. No known date
of return was provided. (Exh. 10.)

15. Onor aﬁout April.27, 2011, the Board advised Respondent that his probation was in
“residing or Practicing Out-of-State status” and that the license would be automatically cancelled
if his period of temporary or permanent residence or practice outside California totaled two years.
(Exh. 11.) | |

16. A grand jury indictment, filed on February 25, 2015, in People v. Munir Uwaydah, et
al., Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BA425397, accuses Respondent of the
following crimes based on acts occurring between November 15, 2004, and February 20, 2015:
conspiracy to commit insurance fraud in violation of Penal Code section 182, subdivision (a)(1)
(Count 1); insurance fraud by knowingly submitting claims for health care benefits which were
not used by, or on behalf of, the complainants, in violation of Penal Code sec‘tion 550, subdivision
@) (Couhts 2-21); insurance fraud by knowingly making and causing to be made false and
fraudulent claims for payment of health care benefits, in violation of Penal Code section 550,
subdivision (a)(6) (Counts 22-30, 32); insurance fraud by knowingly creating writings with the
intent to present and use them in support of false and fraudulent claims, in violation of Penal
Code section 550, subdivision (a)(5) (Counts 31, 33); aggravated mayhem, in violation of Penal
Code section 205, as to 21 patients (Counts 34-54); and unlawful client or patient referrals in
violation of Labor Code section 3215 (Counts 55-57). (Exh. 12.)

17. On or about September 16, 2015, the Los Angeles County Superior Court issued a
warrant for Respondent’s arrest with “full extradition.” As of the filing of the Petition to Revoke
Probation, Respondeﬁt had not made an appearance in the case. (Exh. 12.)

18. A grand jury indictment, filed on January 17, 2019, in People v. Munir Uwaydah, et

al., Riverside County Superior Court Case No. RIF1990022, alleges that Respondent committed
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the following crimes: conspiracy to commit insurance fraud in violation of Penal Code sections
182, subdivision (a)(1), aﬁd 550, subdivision (a)(6) (Count 1); insurance fraud by knowingly
making and causing to be made false and fraudulent claims for payment of health care benefits, in
violation of Penal Code section 550, subdivision (a)(6) (Counts 2-12); money laundering, in
violation of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (a) (Counts 13-90). As to counts 14 through
30, 43, 67 through 69, 72, and 74-77, it was alleged that the monetary amount of the transactions
exceeded $150,000, but less than $1 million. As to counts 31 through 39, 44 through 45, 49
through 51, 60, 65, 70 through 71, and 73, it was alleged that the monetary amount of the
transactions exceeded $50,000, but less than $150,000. It was further alleged as a white collar
crime enhancemeﬁt that Respondent and other defendants committed two or more related
felonies, a material element of which was fraud or embezzlement, involving a pattern of related
felony conduct and the taking of more than $500,000, within the meaning of Penal Code section
186.11, subdivision (a)(2). (Exh. 13.)

19. On or about January 18, 2019, a bench warrant for Respondent’s arrest was issued. It
remains outstanding. As of the filing of the Petition to Revoke Probation, Respondent had not
made an appearance in the case. (Exh. 13.) | |

20. Respondent has not notified the Boafd of his return to California. (Declaration of
Paulette Romero, Exh. 14.)

21. Condition 6 of Respondent’s Probation, Probation Unit Compliance, states in

pertinent part:

Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation unit. Respondent shall, at
all times, keep the Board informed of his business and residence addresses. Changes
of such addresses shall be immediately communicated in writing to the Board or its
designee. . . .

22. Respondent has failed to provide the Board with current business and residence
addresses. (Exhs. 2-9.)

23. - Business and Professions Code section 118 states, in pertinent part:

(b) The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license
issued by a board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by
order of the board or by order of a court of law, or its surrender without the written
consent of the board, shall not, during any period in which it may be renewed,
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restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its authority to institute or
continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground provided by
law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking
disciplinary action against the license on any such ground.

24. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent’s right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing.

Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him of the
Petition to Revoke Probation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Petition
to Revoke Probation No. 800-2018-049934. (See Tarwater Declaration, Exh. 9.)

25. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent’s express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent. :

26. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on
Respondent's express admissions by way of default and the evidence before it, contained in
exhibits A, B and C, finds that the allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2018-
049934 are true. _ |

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Munir Uwaydah, M.D. has
subjected his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 62059 to discipline.

2. A copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation and the related documents and
Declaration of Service are attached. )

3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.
"
1
1
1
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4.  The Medical Board of California is authorized to revoke Réspondent’s Physician's and
Surgeon's Certificate based upon the following violations alleged in tﬁe Petition to Revoke
Probation:

a. . Respondent’s period of temporary or permanent residence or practice outside
California exceeds two years in violation of Condition No. 8 of his prbbationary order, and
probation should be revoked.

b. | Respondent failed to provide the Board with current business and residence
addresses in violation of Condition No. 6 of his probationary order, and probation should be

revoked.

'ORDER
IT IS SO ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 62059, heretofore
issued to Respondent Munir Uwaydah, M.D., is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on

within seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its

discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in

the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on OCT 2 i 2020

Itis so ORDERED  OEP 2 12020

y

FOR THE MEDIQQ:VOARD OF
C

CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

LA2018503239
63562454.docx
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California FILED

ROBERT MCKIM BELL STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
PEGGIE BRADFORD TARWATLR ME ICAL BO% CAUFORNI%-
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 169127 B
California Department of Justice ANALYST
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6448
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117
E-mail: Peggie. Tarwater@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant ‘

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. 800-2018-049934
Probation Against:

MUNIR UWAYDAH, M.D.
PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

16601 Ventura Blvd., Fourth Floor
Encino, CA 91436

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A

62059,
Respondent.
| Complainant alleges:
| h PARTIES

1.  Christine J. Lally (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solgly in her
official capacity as the Interim Exeéutive Director of the Medical Board of California,
Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. OnApril 11, 1997, the Medical Board of California issued Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate Number A 62059 to Munir Uwaydah, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician's and

Surgeon's Certificate expired on April 30, 2015, and has not been renewed.

1
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3. Inadisciplinary action entitled, In the Matter of the Third Amended Accusation
Against Munir Uwaydah, M.D., Case No. 04-2006-172448, the Medical Board of California,
issued a decision, effective October 1, 2010, in which Respondent's Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate was revoked. However, the revocation was stayed and Respondent's Physician's and
Surgeon's Certificate was placed on probation for a period of two years with certain terms and
conditions. A copy of that decision is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference.

JURISDICTION

4. This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Medical Board of California
(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section
references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

5. Section 2227 of the Code provides that a licensee who is found guilty under the
Medical Practice Act may have his or her license revoked, éuspended for a period not to exceed
one year, placed on probation and required to pay the costs of probation monitoring, or such other
action taken in relation to discipline as the Board deems prbper.

6.  Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, expiration,
surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a
disciplinary acﬁon during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued

or reinstated.

7. Condition 11 of Respondent’s probation, Violation of Probation, states:

“Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probation is a violation
of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving
Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry
out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke
Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during
probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and
the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is final.”

I
I
I
W
/i
,, |
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FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

" (Failure to Practice Medicine)
8. Atall times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 8, Residing
or Practicing Out-Of—State, states in pertinent part:

“In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside or to
practice, Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in writing 30 calendar days
prior to the dates of departure and return. Non-practice is defined as any period of
time exceeding 30 calendar days in which Respondent is not engaging in any
activities defined in Sections 2051 and 2052 of the Business and Professions Code.

“. .. Periods of temporary or permanent residence outside California will not
apply to the reduction of the probationary term. Periods of temporary or permanent
residence or practice outside California will relieve Respondent of the responsibility
to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the exception of this
condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws and
Probation Unit Compliance.”

“Respondent’s license shall be automatically cancelled if Respondent’s
period of temporary or permanent residence or practice outside California total two
years.” -

9.  Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because his period of temporary or
permanent residence or practice outside California exceeds two years in violation of Condition 8.
The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are as follows:

10. On or about October 12, 2010, Respondent advised the Board in writing that he left
the United States for Lebanon the last week of June 2010. He represented that his departure was
the result of a family law matter with an unknown date of return.

11.  On or about April 27, 2011, the Board advised Respondent that his proBation was in
“residing or Practicing Out-of-State status” and that the license would be automatically cancelled
if his period of temporary or permanent residence or practice outside California totaled two years.

12. A grand jury indictment, filed on February 25, 2015, in People v. Munir Uwaydah, et
al., Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BA425397, accuses Respondent of the
following crimes based on acts occurring between Novembef 15,2004, ahd February 20, 2015:
conspiracy to commit insurance fraud in violation of Penal Code section 182, subdivision ‘(a)(l)
(Count 1); insurance fraud by knowingly submitting claims for health care benefits which were

not used by, or on behalf of, the complainants, in violation of Penal Code section 550, subdivision

3
PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (800-2018-049934)




O 0 NN bR W

NN [ \®] [\®) N N N N N p— — — — p— p— p— —_ —
OO\IO\UI-PUJN'—‘O\OOO\]O\M-PWN'—‘O

|| $50,000, but less than $150,000. It was further alleged as a white collar crime enhancement that

(a)(7) (Counts 2-21); insurance fraud by knowingly making and causing to be made false and
fraudulent claims for payment of health care benefits, in violation of Penal Code section 550,
subdivision (a)(6) (Counts 22-30, 32); insurance fraud by knowingly creating writings with the
intent to present and use them in suppoft of false and fraudulent claims, in violation of Penal
Code section 550, subdivision (a)(5) (Counts 31, 33); aggravated mayhem, in violation of Penal
Code section 205, as to 21 patients (Counts 34-54); and unlawful client or patient referrals in
violation of Labor Code section 3215 (Counts 55-57).
13.  On July 21, 2014, the Los Angeles County Superior Court issued a warrant for
Respondent’s arrest with “full extradition.” Respondeﬁt has not made an appearance in the case.
14. A grand jhry indictment, filed on January 17, 2019, in People v. Munir Uwaydah, et
al,, Riverside County Superior Court Case No. RIF1990022, accuses Respondent of the following
crimes based on acts occurring between September 1, 2015, through Septerﬁber 1,2018:
conspiracy to commit insurance fraud in violation of Penal Code sections 182, subdivision (a)(1),
and 550, subdivision (a)(6) (Count 1); insurance fraud by knowingly making and causing to be
made false and fraudulent claims for payment of health care benefits, in violation of Penal Code
section 550, subdivision (a)(6) (Counts 2-12); money laundering, in violation of Penal Code
section 186'.10, subdivision (a) (Counts 13-90). As to counts 14 through 30, 43, 67 through 69,
72, and 74-77, it was alleged that the monetary amount of the transactions exceeded $150,000,
but less than $1 million. As to counts 31 through 39, 44 through 45, 49 through 51, 60, 65, 70

through 71, and 73, it was alleged that the monetary amount of the transactions exceeded

Respondent and other'defendants committed two or more related felonies, a matefial element of
which was fraud or embezzlement, involving a pattern of related felony conduct and the taking of
more than $500,000, within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.11, subdivision (a)(2).

. 15.  On or about January 18, 2019, a bench warrant for Respondent’s arrest was issued. It
remains outstanding. Respondent has not made an appearance in the case.

16. Respondent has not notified the Board of his return to California.
"
4
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7. Respondent’s period of temporary or permanent residence or practice outside
California exceeds two years, and his license is subject to caneellation.
18. Respondent is in violation of Condition No. 8 of his probationary order, and

probation should be revoked.

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Probation Unit Non-Compliance)
i9. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 6, rProbation'
Unit Compliance, states in pertinent part:
“Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation unit. Respondent shall,
at all times, keep the Board informed of his business and residence addresses.

Changes of such addresses shall be immediately communicated in writing to the
Board or its designee. . . .”

20. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he has failed to comply with
the Probation Unit requirements in violation of Condition 6. The facts and circumstances
regarding this violation are as follows:

21.  Respondent has failed to provide the Board with current business and residence
addresses. |

22. Respondent is in vidlation of Condition No. 6 of his probationary order, and
probation should be fevoked. -

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Medical Board of California in Case
No. 0472006-172448 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 62059 issued to Respondent Munir Uwaydah, M.D.;

2. Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 62059, issued to
Respondent;

3. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Respondent’s authority to supervise
physician's assistants, pursuant to section 3527 of the Code;

4. Ordering Respondent to pay the Medical Board of California the reasonable costs of
probation monitoring if placed on probation monitoring;

5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: November 290, 2019

Department of ComSumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant
LA2018503239
53805620.docx
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Decision and Order

Medical Board of California Case No. 800-2018-049934



: BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA .
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Third Amended )
. Accusation Against: ) File No. 04-2006-172448

MUNIR UWAYDAH, M.D; )
/ | . )
©)

Physician's and Surgeon’s ) |
-Certificate No. A 62059 )
. )
)
)
‘Respondent.- )

DECISION

‘The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby
accepted and adopted as the Decision and Order by the Medical Board of
California, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California,

This Decisioh shall become effe_btive at 5:00 p.m. on October 1, 2010,

DATED" . September 3, 2010 .
' ’ MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

7 ' 2) -
%»%%Wm -

- Hedy Chany
Chair,/Panel'B...___.

Mee

: A
MEDICAL BOARD 08 CL s e
1o bereby cortfy (L ioat on file n this

" and correct copy of f |
e

o’mce. . S

AL
Sigratuye &\‘H_A_\an-

......
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. Supervising Deputy Attorncy General

IR N Y, T S VORN

JRY-)

EDMUND G. BROWNJR. -
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S, LAZAR

HEIDIR, WEISBAUM
Deputy Attorney General ' :
State Bar No. 101489 ' 4 . '
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 :
San Diego, CA 92101
P.0O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2098
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
~ MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Third Amended - | Case No. 04-2006-172448; 04-2005-170536
Accusation Agamst .

. OAH No. L2007080190 -

MUNIR UWAYDAH# M.D.,
4712 Admiralty Way, #857 STIPULATE,
Marina del Rey, CA 90292 D’}‘SCIIEJI‘?IN A%?{E(’)I‘RT]_I)"E%/I ENT AND
Physman s and Surgeon's Certlﬁcate
No. A62059,

: Respondent._

. IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

T - ‘ PARTIES KN

1. Lmda K. Whitney (Complamant) is the Execuuve Director of the Medlcal Board of
California. This action was brought by Barbara Johnston, solely in her ofﬁmal capacity as the
then-Executive Director of the Medical Board, Ms Johnston was succeeded in her capacity by
Ms. Whitney, who is'represcntcd in this matter by Edmund G. Brown'Jr., Aftomey Gen.eral of the

L4

State of California, by Heidi R. Weisbaur, Deputy Attorney-General.
mho oo - - ;
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| properly served on Respondent, who timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the

| currently pending a__gai'nst Respondent. A true and correct copy of Third Amended Accusation

2. Respondent Munir Uwaydah, M.D. (Respondent) is rebresented in this proceeding by
Fenton & Nelson, 'by attorney Benjamin Fenton,'whose address is 11835 W, Olympic Blvd,, Ste..
925, Los Angeles, CA 90064, ' -

3. Onor about April 11, 1997, the Medical Board of California (Board) issued
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No, A62059 to Munir Uwaydah M.D. (Respondent). The
Physwxan s and Surgeon s Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the .
charges brought in the Third Amended Accusation, Case Nos. 04- 2006 172448 04-2005- 170536
and will expire on April 30, 2011, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4.  On May 30, 2007, Accusatxon No -04-2006-172448 was filed against Respondcnt A

true and correct copy of lhlS Accusatxon and all other statutorily required documents were

Accusal;ion. On November 21, 2007, First Amended Accusation Nos. 04-2006-172448, 04-2005-
170536, was filed and served on Respondent, On April 16, 2008, Secoﬁd Amended Accusation:
Nos. 04-2006-172448, 04-2005—170536', was filed and served on Respondent. On June 9, 2009,
Third Amended Accusation Nos. O4_-2006~172448; 04-2005-17 0536, wés filed and served on
Respohdent. ‘Third Amended Accusation', Case Nos. 04-2006-172448; 04—2.005:17053 6, is

Nos, 04-2006-172448; 04-2005-170536, is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by
reference. ' ‘

- : - ~ ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel; and.understands the
charges and allegations in the Third Amended Accusation Nos. 04-2006-'1 72448; 04-2005-
170536. Respondent has also carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the-
effects of this Stipulated Seﬁlemenf and Discipli.nary Order.

6.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegatioﬁs in Third Amended Accus;ation Nos. 04-2006-172448; 04-

2005-170536; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses agéinst him; the right to

2

* STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER




HWw

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19°
20 |

21
22
23

24

25
26
27
28

O . .~ Gy

. hxe Physmlan 's and Surgeon’s Certificate No, A62059 to dlsc1phnary action.

present evxdence and to testxfy on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the Califomia
Adminis-trative Procedure Act and other applicnble laws.
7. _Respondent voluntarily, knowmgly, and mlelh gently waives and glves up each and
every right set forth above.
CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent does not contest that, at an administrative hearing, Complainant could
establish a prima facie case with respect to all the charges and allegations contained in Third

Amended Accusation Nos, 04-2006-172448; 04-2005- 170536, and that he has thereby subJected

9.  Respondent understands and agrees that if he ever petltmns for earl.y termination or
modification of probatlon orifan accusation and/or petition to revoke probation is filed a.gamst
him before the Board, all of the charges and allegations contained in Third Amended Accusatxon
Nos. 04-2006-172448; 04-2005-170536, shaH be deemed true, correct and fully admitted by
Respondent for purposes of any such proceeding of any other licensing procceeing involving
Respondent in the State of California. ‘

CONTTNGENCY

10.  The partics agree that this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Ordel shall be -
submitted to the Board for its consideration in the above-entitled matter and, further, that the
Board shall have a reasonable period of tune in which to consider and act on this Stlpu]ated

Settlement and Disciplinary Order after recewmg it.

11. The partics agree that this-Stipulated Settlement and'Discipllinaly Order shall be null ‘
and void and not binding upon the parties unless approvéd and adopled by the Board, excepf for
this paragrapn; which shall remain in full force and effect. Respondent fully understands and
agrees that in deciding whether or not to approve and adopt this Stipnlated Settlementvand. |
Disciplinary Order, the Board may receive oral and written communications ﬁ‘om its staff and/or

the Attorney General's Office. Communications pursuant to this paragraph shall not disqualify
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the Board, any member thereof, and/or any other person from future participation in this or any

‘ Order mcludmg facsmnle signatures of the parties, may be used in lieu of original documents and

" Respondent is placed on probation for & period of two (2) years on the following terms and

4

ofher matter affecting or involving Respondent, ‘In the event the Board, in its discretion, does not
approve and adopt this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 'Ordef, with the exception of this
paragraph, it shall not become effective, shall be of no evidentiary value whatsoever, and shall
not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action by either party hereto. Respondent
further agrees that should the Board reject this Stipulated Settlement and Discip’liﬁary Order for
any reason, Respp'_n&ent will assert no claim fhat_ the'anrd, or_ani/ member thereof, was
prejudiced by its/his/her review, discussion and/or consideration of this Stipulated Settlement and
Dlscuplmaxy Order or of any matter or matters related hcx gto” |

ADDITIONAL I’ROVISIONS

12, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is mtended by the partles herem to
be an mtegrated writing representmg the complctc final and exclusxve embodiment of the -
agreemcnts of the partles in the above-entltled matter, -

13. The partlee agree that facsimile copies of this Stlpulated Settlement and D1solphnary

slgnaturcs and, further, that facsimile copies shall have the same force and effect as originals.
14, In consideration of the foregoing admlssxons and stlpulatnons the pames agree that
the Board may, without further notlce or opportunity to be heard by Respondent, issue and enter

the followuag Dlsc1pl1nary Order:
DIS CIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physwxan s and Surgeon's Cemﬁcatc No. A62059 issued

to Respondent Munir Uwaydah, M.D., is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and

conditions:

1 SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS During probation, Respondent is

prohibited from supemsmg physician assxstants

2. ETHICS COURSE Within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision,
Respondent shall enroll in a course in ethics, at his expense, approved in advance by the Board or

4
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. discretion of the Board or its designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the

its de;,si gnee. Failure to successfully complete the course during the first year of probaﬁon isa’
violation of probation. ' '

An ethics course taken after the acls thét gave rise to the charges in the Third Amended
Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of the Board
or its designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the course would have
been approvcd by the Board or its dcmgnce had the course been taken after the effective datc of
this Decisjon. - |

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its
designee not later thap 15 calendar days after sucéessfully compiéting the course, or not later tha'n
15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whi.chever is later,

3. MEDICAL RECORD KEEPING COURSE Within 60 calendar days of the effective

date of this decision, Respondent shall enroll in a course in medical record keeping, at his
expense, approved in advance by the Board or its designec. Failmc to successfully complete the
course during the first six (6) months of plobatlon is a violation of probation,

A medical record keeping course taken aftei' the acts that g-zive rise to the chargeé in the

Third Amended Acéusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole

course would have been approved by the Board or its designee had the course been taken after the
effective date of this Decision, |

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completioh to the Board or its
designee not later than 15 calendar 'dayé after successfully completing the course, or not later than

I5 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

4, OBEYALL LAWS Respondent shall 6bey all federal, state and locél laws, all rules
governing the practice of medicine in California, and remain in full compliance with any court
ordered criminal probation, payments and other orders, |

5. OUARTERLY DECLARATIONS Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations

under penalty of perjury on forms provxdvd by the Board stating whether there has been
11 |
5 .

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER




W o a9 o o~

10
11
12
13
14

16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
2

" areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more lhan 30

available in person for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the probation unit

compliance with all the conditions of probation. Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations
not later than 10 calendar days after the end of the preceding quartér.

6. _-PROBATION UNIT COMPLIANCE Rcspondent shall comply with the Board’s

probation unit. 'Respondcnt shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of his business and
residence addresses. Changes of such addxesses shall be immediately commumcated in writing to
the Board or 1ts designee. Under no cxrcumstances -shall a post office box serve as'an address of
record, except as allowed by Businf_:ss and Professions Code section 2021(b).

Responden't shall not ehgage in the practice of rﬁedicihe in his place of residence:
Respondent shall maintain a current and 1enewed California physician’s and surgeon’s llccnse

. Respondent shall xmmedmtely inform the Board or 1ts designee, in writing, of travcl to any

calendar days. -

7.  INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE Respondent shall be

office, with the Bourd or its desxgnee upon request at various micwals and either with or WJthout

prior notice throughout the term of probatlon

8. RESIDING OR PRACTICING QUT-OF-STA’ I‘E In the event Respondent should

leave the State of California to reside or to practice, Respoﬁdent shall notify the Board or its
designee in writing 30 f;alendar days prior to the dates of departure and return. Non-practice is
defined as any period of time exceeding 30 calendar days in which Reépondenflf is not engaging in
any activities defined in Sections 2‘05 1 and 2052 of the Business and Professions Code,

All time spent in an intensive training progr_ém outside the State of California wﬁich hés
been approved by the Board or its designee shall be considered as time spent in the practice of
medicine within the State. A Bo;drd~ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered as a
period of non-practice. Periods of temporary or permanent residence or practice outside
California will not apply to the reduction of the probationary t'érr"n. Periods of temporary or
permanent residence or practice outside California will relieve Respondent of the responsibility to
/17 | |
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comply with the probationary terms and conditions wi'ti‘x the exception of this condition and the
following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws and Prc'nbat.io.n Unit Compliance.
Respondént’s license shall be automatically cancelled if Respondent’s periods of texﬁporary
or permanent residence or practice outside California total two years, However, Respondent’s
license shall not be cancelled as long as Respondent is residing and p.racti'cihg medicine in.
anbthcr state of the United States and is on active probation with the medical licensing authority |
of that state, in which case the t\;vo year periodshaﬂ begih on the date probation is completed or
terniinated in that state. . ’ o |

9. FAILURE TO PRACTICE MEDICINE - CALIFORNIA RESIDENT

In the event Respendent resides in the State of California and for any-reason‘Réspondent
stops practicing medicine in California, Respondent shall notify the Boafd or its desi gnee in
writing within 30 calendar days prior to the dates of ndn-practice and return to-practice, Any
period of non-practice within California, ds defined in this condition, will no-t apply to the
reduction of the probationary.term and does. not relieve Respondent of the responsibility to.
comply with the terms and conditioﬁs of proﬁation Non-bractice is defined as any period of time
exceeding 30 calendar days in which Respondent is not engagmg in any act1v1tles defined in
sections 2051 and 2052 of the Business and Professions Code.

All time spent in an intensive tramxng program which has been dppxoved by the Board or its
dr351gnee shall be con31dered t1me spent in the practlce of medicine. F or purposes of th1s
condltlon, non-pracuce due to a Board-ordered suspension or in comphance with any other
condition of probation, éhall not be considéred a period of non-practice. .- ,

) Reépondent’s license shall be auton.matically c’uiceﬂed if Respbndent resides in California
and for a total of two ycears, fails to engage in California in any of the activities descrxbed in
Business and Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052,

10, PROBATION MONITORTNG COSTS Respondent shall péy the costs associated

with probation monitoring each and every year of probqtion, as set by the Board, and which ma)./

be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Bbard of California

111 |
7.
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and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar year. Failure
to pay costs within 30 calendar days of the due date is a violation of probation.

11. VIOLATION OF PROBA;I‘ION Failure to fully comply with any term or condition

of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the

Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and

.carry' out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, Petition to Revoke Probation,

or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have

continﬁing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall be extended until

the matter is final,

12- COMPLETION QF PROBATION Responden't shall comply with all financial

obligations (e.g., probation costs) not later than 120 ca[enda1 days prior to the completion of
probation. Upon successful completlon of probatlon Respondcnt 8 cemﬁcate shall be ful]y

restored, -

13. LICENSE SURRENDER Fol'lowiﬁg the effective date of this Decision if

Respondent ceases pr actlcmg due to retirement, health reasons or is otherw1se unable to satisfy

the 1erms and condmons of probatlon Respondent may request the voluntaly surrender of his

license. The Board reserves the right to evaluate Responden't s request and to-exercise its

dlSCI‘CthIl whether or not to grant the request or to take any- other action deemed appropriate and

‘reas onablc undcx the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender Reepondent shall

within 15 calendar days, deliver his wallet and wall certificates to the Board or its designee and

shall no longer practice medicine. Respondent will no longér bé subject to the terms and

conditions of probation and the surrender of his license shall be déemed disciplinary action. If

Respondent reapplies for 2 medical license, the application shaﬁ be treated as a petition for

reinstatemerit of a revoked certificate.
/11
A
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; it will have on m_v Phyeician's and Surgcon Ccrtmcate | enter imo thiz Stipulated Settiement

. ACCEPTANCE
I bave cmcmllv yea the above Stiputatz Settleraent and Disciplinary Ordcr and have folly

discussed 1t with my attomey, chamm Fentor, Bsa.. [ understand the stipulation and the effect

and Discipfinary Order vo]unt'rﬂy knowingly, and imslligantly, and 'agrcc 10 bg bound by the
Decision end Omer of the Medical Board of Cal‘lfozma R / ‘

<,

/ 1]
DATED: .~ A ”'/
:__.\/) EEE MU}\TIR UWA XD AT M.D
i R.E:Spcndeu[ _—

[ havre read and fuﬂy discussed with Respondent Mumir Uwaydah, MLD. the terms and

conditions end other matters contained in the above Btipuiated Settlement and Disciplinary Order,

Zd

I a; prove its form and content, s
paTED: Jul, (4,290 jfe by 7/
‘ r BEATAMDA FENTON/ Esq, hestl
. . Fenton & Nelson -
Attorneys for Respondeni

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Sepslated Seiflement and Diseiplinary Order is hersby respecrily
subrmrtm for consideration b\ the Medieal Bosrd of Califomis of the Deparment of Congumner
Afqirs,

Dated: . : Respectfully Submitred,

EDMUND G, BROWR JR

. Atorney General of Californis
THOMAS B. Lazar .
Supsorvising Depury Anorney General

HED) R, Weissall/
Doputy Atiorney General
.ellornovL s for Complainan:

g

G .
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T approve its form and content,

ACCEPTANCE
I have carefully read the above Siipulate_d Settlement aﬁd Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my aftomé&, Benjamin Fenton, Esq.. Iunderstand the stipulation and the effect
it will have on my Physician's and Sufgeoﬁ’s Certificate. 1 enter into this Stipulated Settlement
and Disciplinary Order voluntarlly, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by thc
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California.

DATED:

MUNIR UWAYDAH, M.D.
Respondent |

1 have read and fully discussed with Respondent Munir Uwaydah M.D: the terms and

conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary O1der

‘DATED:

. BENJAMIN FENTON, Esq,
Fenton & Nelson ~
Attorneys for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order s hereby respectfully
submitted for consideration by the Meaica] Board of California of the Department of Consumer

Afflairs.

Datcd )41/&4 / SL 2@/ & Respectfully Submitted,

EDMUND G, BROWN JR. .
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. LAZAR

Sup’ervising Deputy Attorney General

/,w %m/l u,\_ﬂ

HBID!R WE‘.I BAUM
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant . .
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EDMUND G. BROWN IR, . ' ' OF CALIEORNIA
Attorney General of California - \ MEDICAL BOARD OF C

- STEVEN V. ADLER . SAGBAMENTO geme 2, 2009
Supervising Deputy Attorney Genex al ' BY Lo ANALYST
HEI R. WEISBAUM ‘

Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 101489 ,
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 :
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2098
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complainant

: BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
- DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

‘Accusation Against:

In the Matter of the Third Amended 04-2006-1 72448; 04-200'5-.1 70536

: OAH No. L2007080190
MUNIR UWAYDAH, M.D. . . ' : )
1874 S. Pacific Coast Highway, #385 .| THIRD AMENDED ACCUSATION
Redondo Beach, CA 90277 . - \ ) : ' C

Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. A62059

Respon&ent.

: Cbmplainant al]cgesﬁ
PARTIES ‘ ’
1.  Barbam Johnston (Complmnant) brmgsﬂns Thlrd ‘Amended Accusation solely in her

official capa01ty as the Execuhve Director of the Medical Board of Cahi‘orma Depar tmeni of

.Consumer Affairs.

2. On orabout April 11, 1997, the Medical Board of Califdrnia issued Physician's and -
Surgeon's Certificate Number A62059 to MUNIR -UWAYDAH, M.D. (R@spondent). i‘he
Physician's and Surgeogi’s Certificate v.vas_in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought hetein and will expire on April 30, 2011, unless renewed. |

117
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- JURISDICTION A
' 3. This Third Ahwnded Accusation is brought before the Medical Board of Culifornia

(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section
references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated,

4, _ Section 2227 provides that a licensee who is found guilty under fhe M.edical Practice
Act may have his or her license revoked, suspended for a period 'not to e.x'ceed one year, placea on
probation and required to pay the costs of probation ménitoring, or other disciplinary action takeﬁ
as the Board deems proper. |

5. Section 2234, subdivision (B) states: “The [Board] shall take action against any

licensee who is charged with unprofessional conduct, [which] includes, but is riot.limited to,.. . .

- [g]ross negligence.”

6.  Section 2234, subdivision (cj states; “The [Board] shall take action against any

licensee who is charged with unprofessional conduct, [which] includes, but is not limited to, . . .

' [r]epeadted negligent acts. To be repeated, there must betwo or more negligent acts or omissions.

An initial negligent act or omission followed by a separate and distinct departure from the
applicable standard of care shall .constitute repeated negligent acts.” ‘
7. Section 2234, subdivision () states: “The [Board] shall take action against any

licensee who is charged with unprofessional conduct, [which] includes, but is not limited to, . .

'.[t]he commission of any act invelving dishonesty or corruption which is substantially related to

the qualifications, functions, or duties pf a physiéian and surgeon.”.

8. Section 2266 states: “The failure of a physician and surgeon to maintain adequate and
accuréte records reléting tothe provision of services o their pétien’;s ‘constitutes u1§]3;‘0f‘e:55i011a1
conduct.”

9, - Section 2261 states: “Knowingly making . . . any certificate or other document
directly or indirectly related to the practice of medicine , . . Which falsely represents the existence
or nonexistence of a state of facts, constitutes unprofessional conduct.” |

10, Section 3527, subdivision (c) provides that the Board “may order the . . , suspension
or revocation of, or the imposition of probationaryl conditions upon an approval to supervise a

2
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physician assistant . .. for unprofessional conduct, which includes, but is not limited to, a
viclation of .this chapter, a violation of the Medical Practice Acl, or a violation of the regulations
adopted by the [ Clommittee or the [Bloard.”

* 11, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1399.541 ~stat‘es, in part, thal"‘a
physician assistant may, pursuant to a delegation and protocols where present:

“(i)(1) Petform surgical procedures without the pérsonal -preSenc'e of the supervising

: pﬁysician which are'customar'i]y perfofmed under local anesthesia.... . All other surgical
procedures requmng other forms of aneslhema may be performed by a physmlan assistant
- only in the personal pr esénce of an approved supervising phys1c1an
FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Gross Negligence)

12. Respondent is subJect to disciplinary action under sec‘uons 2227 and 2234 as defined
by sections 2234, subdmswn (b) and 3527, subdivision (¢), in that he comrmtted £ross
-negligence as follows: - .

a.. On or about March 12, 2005, at Tustin Hospﬂal and Mechcal Center, Tustin,

Cahforma Responden‘c allowed his physician assistant to begin a surgical procedure on a

patient under general anesthc,sm even though rcspondent was not personally present in the

opereiiing room,

- b, Onor about March 22, 2005, at Tustin Hospital and Medioal Center, Tustin,

" California, Respondent ag’af.n élloWed his physician assistant to begin a surgical procedtﬁje
on a patient under general anesthesia even though respondent was not personally préscnt in

the operating room. .

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Ropeated Negligent Acts) |

13.  Respondent is further subject to disciplinary action under section 2234, suodivision

(c), in that he oommit‘tod repeated negligent acts as set forth in paragraphs 12.2. and 12.b., above,

/1
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Maintain Adequate Reeords)
14. ReSpondent is further subject to dxscxplm'n‘y action under section 2266 in that he
faxled fo maintain adequate records as follows: ‘

"~ a.  From November 4, 2005, the date of patlent S.C.’s admission to Tustin Hospital and
Medical Center, to November 8, 2003, Respondent failed to record an admission history -
and physical ¢éxam on patient S. C When Respondent finally performed a lnstory and
physical exam, he failed to record the patlent ] v1ta1 signs and the patient’s significant
recent surgery.. ' .

b: Onluly 13, 2005 at Tustm Hospltal and Medical Cente1 Respondent d1d a history
and physwa] exam, but failed to record vital s1gns on patxent R.N..
c. OnJ uly 16, 2005, at Tustin Hospital and Medical Center, Respondent wrote a
discharge order for patient R.N., but failed to dictate a discharge summary until Nov-ember
30, 2005. . | |
~d. On November 22, 2004, at Alliance Surgery Center in Bakersﬂeld Cahforma |
Respondem failed to rec01d -an initial hnstoxy and physical exam on patient H.G,
e. _On Deeembe1 15, 2004, at Alliance Surgery Center in Bakersfield, Cahforma,'
Respondent did a preoperative history and physical exam on petient H.G,, but feiled to
record any vital signs. I'{esponden‘f’s postoperative 11ote failed to include aﬁy neurologic
. findings. |
| FOURTI—I CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dlshonesty)
i'S. Z.Respondent. is further subject to disciplinary action under section 2234, subdivision
(e), in that he‘committed ‘dishonesty substantially refated to tﬁe.qualiﬁcatio‘ns, functions, or duties
of a physician and sﬁrgeon as follows: _ '
16, On about August 5', 2005, in United States District Court for the Northern District of I
Ohio, Eastern Division, in the case entitled General Electric Medical Systems Europe v,

Prometheus Health Imaging, Inc., and Dr. Munir Uwaydah (Case No. 1:O2cy'1 844) Respondent
. .
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was adjudged to have committed fraud and conversion, personally and as the alter ego for
' Prometheus Health Imaging, Inc., in tonnection with a contract he entered into with the plaintiff

for the purchase of a CT scanner, The facts found by the court are the following:
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a.  In 2001, defendant Prometheus entered into a joint venture with Al Bandar
International Gi‘éup (ABIG) to.establishan imaging center in Riyadh, Saudi Arabia.
Prometheus agreed to buy the scanner from plaintiff Genel al Electric Medical Systemq
Burope (GEMS). The contract price was $1,070,000. Pxomctheus agreed 1o pay a 10%
down payment by September 27, 200] » 50% upon shlpmex;t, 30% upon delivery, and the
remaining 10% upon acceptance and installation. ABIG established a letter of cr edlt in the
amount of §1, 000 000 for the purpose of paying for the scanner, and named Prometheus as
beneficiary. . ' . .

b.  In September 2001, ;XBIG released §$200,000 to Prometheus from the lettér of credit,
and Prometheus paid $107,000 (1 b%) to GEMS. The remainder was allocated to business
expenses and a payment, of $20,000 to Respondent. |

c.  The contract was subsequeéntly modified from 50% upon shipment to payment in full

.upon dehvery

d.  The scanner was shipbed in early November 2001, to Riyadl, Saudi Arabié. Once it
arrived, Respondent informed GEMS that the funds had been released, aﬁd that after he
verified receipt of the fundé, he would notify GEMS to deliver the s.c"an'ﬁer and would make
the final payrrient. On'Novem.ber 27,2001, ABIG released the rcmair;xing $800,000 to
Proméfheﬁs. Respondent did not hotify GEMS of the receipt of t}ie‘funds. Instead, two

_days later Prometheus wired the funds (mcludmg a-personal $50 000 wire transfer to

Respondent) from the United States to a person in Beirut. Leb anon. On December 5, 2001,
after ABIG showed that the funds had been transferred to Prometheus and demanded
release of the scanner, GEMS released the scanner to. ABIG GE\/IS never received

paymeni for the scanner.
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e Rcepondeﬁt was the President, shareholder one of tWo directors of Prometheus, and -
had complete control of Prometheus’ accounts. [ -le was also solely responmble for-
executing and authouzmg wire transfexs ‘ ‘

f. The District Court found Respondent used Prometheus to defraud GEMS and to

. c;,on_vert money and properties belonging to GEMS. The Cogrt, therefore, held Respondent
liable for Prometheus’s debts to GEMS. The Court entered judgment against Respondent -
'.f_c‘>r fraud in the amount of $963,000, fo-r conversion of the $70,600 péi‘d directfy to him, and |
for conversion of $893,000, as.the alter ego of Prome'thcus‘.v
g.  Respondent appealed, and on November 27, 2006, the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit afﬁn%led the fraud judgment against Respondent personally, (General
Electric Med_z'cal System_s Eurape, Inc., v.-Prometheus Health Imaging, Inc., and Dl_‘. Munir
Uwaydah, Case No. 05-4163 (6th Cir. 2006))° | |
17.  Respondent is further subject to disciplinary éé’dqn undef section 2234,-subdivision

(e), in that he cofnmitted dish('anesty substantially retated to the qualificationss, functions, or duties
of a physician and surgeon as follows: | .

3 f‘romh about 2006 to the pre;sen’-c, Respondent offered a document he created entitled
“Practice Protocols Related to the Surgical Practice of Munir Uwaydah,MD and Peter
Nelson PA C ” in which he falscly asserted that the “Practice Protocols” between hlmself
and his physician assistant, Peter Nelson, had been discussed with and approved by the
chairman of the Physictan Assistant Committee as being in compliance with the laws and

"~ regulations governing the practice of physician assistants. |
| FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
-(False Document)

. 18.  Respondent is further subject to disciplinary action under sections 2234, subdivision

(e) and 2261, in that he knowingly created a document directly or indirectl‘}} related to the practice

of medicine that falsely represents the existence or nonexisience of a state of facts, as set forth in -

paragraph 17.a., above.

111
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_ PRAYER
| WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a-hearing be-held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board issuc a decision:
1, Révoking or SuSpcnaillg Phygician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A62059, issued to
Munir Uwaydah, M.D.;
2. R.evoking, suspénding or dcnying apprové] of Munir Uwayd;ﬂh, M.D."s authprity 1o
sup61 vise physician assistants, pursuant to section 3527 of the Code;
3. Ordering Munir Uwaydah, M.D.,if placed on plobatlon to pay the Board the costs of
pr obatlon monnoung, and,’

4, Takmg such other and further ac‘uon as deemed necessary and proper.

-bATED: June 9, 2009 g /f}wmgﬁﬁ_,

BARBA JOHNSTON -

Executive Director -

Medieal Board of California -
Department of Consumer Affairs .
State of California

Complainant

" Third Amended Accusation




